

No. 22-448

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMUNITY FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION OF  
AMERICA, LIMITED, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CREDIT UNION  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, INC., NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF FEDERALLY-INSURED  
CREDIT UNIONS, AND AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
OF CREDIT UNION LEAGUES IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS AND STAY**

---

LEAH C. DEMPSEY  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT  
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP  
1155 F Street N.W.  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 296-7353

JULIAN R. ELLIS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT P. BACAJ  
BROWNSTEIN HYATT  
FARBER SCHRECK, LLP  
675 15th Street, Suite 2900  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 223-1100  
jellis@bhfs.com

*(Counsel listing continues on signature page)*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>QUESTION PRESENTED</b> .....	i
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE</b> .....	1
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	5
I. The Bureau’s Scope of Power and Structure Are Unique in Many Ways—Including Its Unprecedented Funding Scheme. ....	5
A. Congress created a uniquely powerful and autonomous independent agency. ....	6
B. The Bureau’s funding scheme is distinct from other financial agencies. ....	10
II. The Court Should Affirm but Stay Its Judgment So the Political Branches Can Adopt a New Funding Scheme for the Bureau. ....	15
A. Severance cannot save the Bureau. ....	16
B. The Court should stay its judgment for three to six months to minimize the disruption from its constitutional holding. ....	21
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	16, 17
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	16
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	24, 25
<i>Canning v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	26
<i>CFPB v. All Am. Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 33 F.4th 218 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	10, 18
<i>Champlin Ref. Co. v. Corp. Comm’n of State of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932) .....	16, 17
<i>Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd. v. CFPB</i> , 51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	20, 23, 24
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	24
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986) .....	22
<i>Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. OTS</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924) .....	17
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech, Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct.</i> <i>Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	10, 16, 20, 27
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922) .....	17
<i>In re Trade-Mark Cases</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879) .....	17
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	22, 23
<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v.</i> <i>Copyright Royalty Bd.</i> , 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	16, 19
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968) .....	20
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923) .....	19
<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977) .....	24
<i>N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon</i> <i>Pipe Line Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 813 (1982) .....	22–26
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	24
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....	24
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....	26
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	1, 4–10, 14–15, 18–21
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875).....	17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v.</i> <i>Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	23
<b>Constitutional Provision</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	i, 2, 4, 8, 10, 27
<b>Statutes</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 16 .....	14
12 U.S.C. §§ 243–244 .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 289(a)(3)(B).....	21
12 U.S.C. §§ 482–483 .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 1752a(b)(1).....	13
12 U.S.C. § 1755(a).....	11, 12
12 U.S.C. § 1755(b).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 1755(d)–(e).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

12 U.S.C. § 1815(d)(1) .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 1820(e) .....	14
12 U.S.C. § 5491(b)(2) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(1) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5491(c)(3) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5496(a)–(b) .....	9
12 U.S.C. § 5496(c)(2) .....	9
12 U.S.C. § 5497 .....	i, 2, 8, 18, 19
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a) .....	8, 20
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(1) .....	20, 21
12 U.S.C. § 5497(a)(2)(C) .....	9, 21
12 U.S.C. § 5497(b)(1) .....	20, 21
12 U.S.C. § 5497(c)(1) .....	8, 20, 21
12 U.S.C. § 5511(a) .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5514(b) .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5515(b) .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5531 .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5536(a)(1)(B) .....	6
12 U.S.C. § 5562 .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5562(b) .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5563(a) .....	7, 19
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a) .....	7, 19
12 U.S.C. § 5564(a)–(b) .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5564(d) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

12 U.S.C. § 5564(f).....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5565 .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a).....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5565(a)(1) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5565(c) .....	7
12 U.S.C. § 5566 .....	19
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b).....	18
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, Pub. L. 117-328, 136 Stat. 4690 .....	13
<b>Regulations and Rulemakings</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 1081.104 (2023) .....	7
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Alexander Hamilton, Speech on the Compromises of the Constitution to the New York Convention (June 24, 1788), <i>in</i> 2 The Works of Alexander Hamilton 455 (John C. Hamilton ed., 1850) .....	10
Br. of Amicus Curiae Credit Union Nat'l Assoc., Inc. in Support of Pet'r and a Stay, <i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) (No. 19-7).....	6
C. Boyden Gray, <i>Extra Icing on an Unconstitutional Cake Already Frosted? A Constitutional Recipe for the CFPB</i> , 24 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 1213 (2017) .....	13, 15



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

CFPB, Annual Performance Plan & Report, & Budget Overview (2023) .....	18
Curtis W. Copeland, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41380, The Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act.....	6, 9
<i>The Consumer Financial Protection Bureau's Semiannual Report to Congress Before Sen. Comm. on Banking, Housing, &amp; Urb. Affs., 118th Cong. (2023)</i> .....	15
<i>Enforcement by the Numbers</i> , CFPB .....	7
Kent Barnett, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil-Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014) .....	27
Marija Vader, <i>Ent Wants to Change Its Credit Union Charter</i> , Colo. Springs Bus. J. (Oct. 14, 2015).....	12
Markham S. Chenoweth & Michael P. DeGrandis, <i>Out of the Separation-of- Powers Frying Pan and Into the Nondelegation Fire: How the Court's Decision in Seila Law Makes CFPB's Unlawful Structure Even Worse</i> , U. Chi. L. Rev. Online (Aug. 27, 2020).....	8
Max Greenwood, <i>Mulvaney in Senate Testimony: I'm Required To Be Here, But Not To Answer Your Questions</i> , The Hill (Apr. 12, 2018, 11:33 AM) .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (con't)**

NCUA, 23-FCU-01, Federal Credit Union Operating Fee Schedule for 2023 (2023) .....	11
NCUA, 2022–2023 Budget Justification (2021) .....	12, 13
NCUA, Community Development Re- volving Loan Fund Budget Request Justification: FY 2023 (2022) .....	13
<i>Recent Legislation</i> , 124 Harv. L. Rev. 2123 (2011) .....	7
Robert L. Nightingale, <i>How to Trim a Christmas Tree: Beyond Severability and Inseverability for Omnibus Statutes</i> , 125 Yale L.J. 1672 (2016) .....	18
S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010) .....	6, 9, 13
U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Mandatory Funding Levels for the FY 2023 President's Budget – Treasury Chapter (2022) .....	14
William Baude, <i>Severability First Principles</i> , 109 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2023) .....	16
